

No. 22-1876

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

MOHAMED SALAH MOHAMED A EMAD,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

DODGE COUNTY, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin, No. 2:19-cv-00598-LA  
The Honorable Lynn Adelman, District Court Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Easha Anand  
RODERICK AND SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
2443 Fillmore Street, #380-15875  
San Francisco, CA 94115  
(510) 588-1274  
easha.anand@macarthurjustice.org

Meghan Palmer  
Mehwish Shaukat\*  
RODERICK AND SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
501 H Street NE, Suite 275  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 869-3434  
meghan.palmer@macarthurjustice.org  
mehwish.shaukat@macarthurjustice.org

*\*Admitted only in California; not admitted in  
D.C. Practicing under the supervision of the  
Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice  
Center.*

Sheila A. Bedi  
COMMUNITY JUSTICE CIVIL  
RIGHTS CLINIC  
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, Illinois 60611  
(312) 503-2492  
sheila.bedi@law.northwestern.edu

Vanessa del Valle  
RODERICK AND SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, Illinois 60611  
(312) 503-0711  
vanessa.delvalle@law.northwestern.edu

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Mohamed Salah Mohamed A Emad*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Defendants violated Mr. Emad’s Free Exercise rights and are not entitled to qualified immunity. ....	2
A. The Jail’s prayer bans imposed a substantial burden.....	2
B. Defendants are liable for preventing Mr. Emad from praying alone outside his cell without penological justification.....	5
C. Defendants are liable for banning group Muslim prayer, while allowing Christians to practice detainee-led group Bible study.....	14
II. Defendants violated Mr. Emad’s Equal Protection rights and are not entitled to qualified immunity.....	24
A. Discriminatory enforcement of prayer bans violates the Fourteenth Amendment. ....	24
B. Denial of all religious programming to Muslim detainees violates the Fourteenth Amendment.....	28
C. Defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity.....	32
III. This Court should remand the issue of whether Dodge County is a proper defendant.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP RULE 32(a)(7), FRAP RULE 32(g) AND CR 32(c).....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Al-Alamin v. Gramley</i> , 926 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	12
<i>Ashaheed v. Currington</i> , 7 F.4th 1236 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	27
<i>Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Midwest Motor Express, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Childress v. Walker</i> , 787 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2015).....	9, 11, 20
<i>Conyers v. Abitz</i> , 416 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972).....	12, 13, 30
<i>Daniel v. Cook County</i> , 833 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2016).....	11, 24
<i>Dingle v. Zon</i> , 189 F. App'x 8 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Firewalker-Fields v. Lee</i> , 58 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	8, 17, 18
<i>Garner v. Muenchow</i> , 715 F. App'x 533 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	4, 13
<i>Gill v. Michel</i> , No. 17-cv-873-pp, 2019 WL 4415638 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 16, 2019) .....	14

*Grayson v. Schuler*,  
666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 13, 14, 22, 24

*Hadi v. Horn*,  
830 F.2d 779 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 15, 23

*Hunafa v. Murphy*,  
907 F.2d 46 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 16

*Johnson-Bey v. Lane*,  
863 F.2d 1308 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 15, 23

*Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.*,  
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)..... 4

*Knight v. Wiseman*,  
590 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 9, 22

*Lindell v. Frank*,  
377 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 13

*Locke v. Haessig*,  
788 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 31

*Maddox v. Love*,  
655 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 29, 32, 33

*Martin v. Milwaukee Cnty.*,  
904 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 33

*Mayfield v. Texas Dep’t of Crim. Just.*,  
529 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 15

*McRoy v. Cook Cnty. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
366 F. Supp. 2d 662 (N.D. Ill. 2005)..... 14

*Monell v. Department of Social Services*,  
436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 11

*Neely-Bey Tarik-El v. Conley*,  
912 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 2, 3, 6

*Pozo v. Schmidt*,  
 No. 18-cv-1486, Dkt. No. 2 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 24, 2018) ..... 22

*Reed v. Faulkner*,  
 842 F.2d 960 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 29

*Riker v. Lemmon*,  
 798 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 5, 12

*Shaw v. Murphy*,  
 532 U.S. 223 (2001) ..... 12

*Tenison v. Byrd*,  
 826 F. App'x 682 (10th Cir. 2020) ..... 25, 26

*Thompson v. Bukowski*,  
 812 F. App'x 360 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 5

*Thompson v. Holm*,  
 809 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 4

*Tolan v. Cotton*,  
 572 U.S. 650 (2014) ..... 23, 33

*Troupe v. May Dep't Stores Co.*,  
 20 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 31

*Turner v. Hamblin*,  
 590 F. App'x 616 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 23

*Turner v. Safley*,  
 482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... *passim*

*Vinning-El v. Long*,  
 482 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 19, 25

*Walker v. Dart*,  
 No. 1:09-cv-01752, 2010 WL 3307079 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 19,  
 2010) ..... 14

*Wall v. Wade*,  
 741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 17

*Williams v. Lane*,  
851 F.2d 867 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 12, 13

**Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 895.46 ..... 33
